


Charles F. Hockett (1966)
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Equal Thickness = equal amount of the job done by each contrast
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Thickness illustrates relative amount of the job done by each contrast

Quiz: /v-ʒ/ contrast in English lexicon?
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Less “important” contrasts and vowels erased
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Stokes, S. and D. Surendran. 2005. Articulatory complexity, ambient frequency and functional load as 
predictors of consonant development in children, Journal of Speech and Hearing Research 48(3) 
Surendran, D. and G.-A. Levow. 2004. The Functional Load of Tone in Mandarin is as High as that of Vowels. in 
Proc. of Speech Prosody 2004, Japan. 
Surendran, D. and P. Niyogi. 2003. Measuring the Usefulness (Functional Load) of Phonological Contrasts. 
Technical Report TR-2003-12., Department of Computer Science, University of Chicago. 
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𝐹𝐿 𝑥, 𝑦 =
𝐻 𝐿 − 𝐻(𝐿𝑥𝑦

∗ )

𝐻(𝐿)



Form Frequency

pal 300

pil 200

bal 150

bil 150

pul 100

bul 100

TOTAL 1000

47.2)( LH

Inventory: /a i u p b l/

Form Frequency

p¤l 300

p¤l 200

b¤l 150

b¤l 150

pul 100

bul 100

TOTAL 1000

Form Frequency

p¤l 500

b¤l 300

pul 100

bul 100

TOTAL 1000

H(L*ai) = 1.69

6LN

FL(a-i) = (2.47-1.69)/2.47 = 31.8 %

Phoneme /a/

FL(a) = ½ (FL(a-i)+FL(a-u)) = ½ (31.8+23.1)=27.45 %

𝐹𝐿 𝑥 =
1

2
 

𝑦

𝐹𝐿(𝑥, 𝑦)

Contrast /a-i/

FL(a-u) = 23.1 %
FL(i-u) = 21.0 %

FLV=61%
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Language
ISO 639-3

Code
Source

Cantonese YUE
A linguistic corpus of mid-20th century Hong Kong Cantonese (Research 

Centre on Linguistics and Language Information Sciences, 2013)

English ENG WebCelex (Max Planck Institute for Psycholinguistics, 2013, 2014)

Japanese JPN The corpus of spontaneous Japanese (NINJAL, 2011)

Korean KOR (Leipzig corpora collection)

Mandarin CMN Chinese Internet Corpus (Sharoff et al, 2006)

German DEU WebCelex (Max Planck Institute for Psycholinguistics, 2013, 2014)

Swahili SWH Gelas, Besacier, & Pellegrino, (2012)

Italian ITA PAISÀ Corpus (Lyding et al., 2014)

French FRA Lexique 3.80 (New et al., 2001)
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Segments (ranked by decreasing order of FL)

R
el

at
iv

e 
FL

 o
f 

th
e 

se
gm

en
t 

in
 t

h
e 

su
b

sy
st

em



Language
ISO 639-3

Code

Phonological system 
size

Cantonese YUE
V
C
T

13
19
6

English ENG
V 
C
S

22
28
2

Japanese JPN
V
C

10
16

Korean KOR
V
C

8
22

Mandarin CMN
V
C
T

7
25
5

German DEU

V 
C
S

22
24
1

Swahili SWH
V 
C

5
30

Italian ITA

V 
C
S

8
25
1

French FRA
V 
C

15
21















Language
ISO 639-3

Code
Phonological system Number of different syllables

Cantonese YUE
V
C
T

13
19
6

1298

English ENG
V 
C
S

22
28
2

8298

Japanese JPN
V
C

10
16 300

Korean KOR
V
C

8
22 1100

Mandarin CMN
V
C
T

7
25
5

1283

German DEU

V 
C
S

22
24
1

5256

Swahili SWH
V 
C

5
30 914

Italian ITA

V 
C
T

8
25
1

2735

French FRA
V 
C

15
21 3666



…







Language
ISO 639-3

Code
Phonological system Number of features

Cantonese YUE
V
C

13
19

12
18

English ENG
V 
C

22
28

27
19

Japanese JPN
V
C

10
16

10
15

Korean KOR
V
C

8
22

10
17

Mandarin CMN
V
C

7
25

11
19

German DEU
V 
C

22
24

21
18

Swahili SWH
V 
C

5
30

9
19

Italian ITA
V 
C

8
25

10
18

French FRA
V 
C

15
21

12
17
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Unevenly,
intensively tapping a few contrasts and under-using others

It’s up to you!

 May be useful to address diachronic issues
 May partly explain some variability in psycholinguistics
 Shed light on the Consonantal Bias hypothesis
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Hint: British English reduced to 11 consonants, 4 vowels, and 1 diphthong

və 'nɔv 'wɪnt ən və 'sən wə tɪs'pwətɪn 'wɪtʃ wəz və 'strɔnkə

wæn ə 'tlævlə keɪm ə'lɔn 'læbt ɪn ə 'wɔm 'klɔk

veɪ ə'krit vət və 'wən ɔ 'vəst sək'sɪtɪt |   ɪn 'meɪkɪn və 'tlævlə teɪk ɪz 'klɔk ɔv

ʃɔt bɪ kən'sɪtət 'stlɔnkə vən vɪ 'əvə

væn və 'nɔv 'wɪnt 'blɔ əz 'ɔt əz ɪ 'kɔt |   bət və 'mɔ ɪ 'blɔ

və 'mɔ 'klɔslɪ tɪt və 'tlævlə 'vɔlt ɪz 'klɔk ə'lɔnt ɪm

ənd ət 'lɔst və 'nɔv 'wɪnd 'keɪv 'əp vɪ ə'tæmpt

væn və 'sən 'ʃɔn 'æt 'wɔmlɪ |   ənt ɪ'mɪtɪətlɪ və 'tlævlə 'tɔk 'ɔv ɪz 'klɔk

ənt sɔ və 'nɔv wɪnt |  wəz ə'bleɪdʃd tə kən'dæs |  vət və 'sən wəz və 'stlɔnkə əv və 'tɔ
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və 'nɔv 'wɪnt ən və 'sən wə tɪs'pwətɪn 'wɪtʃ wəz və 'strɔnkə

wæn ə 'tlævlə keɪm ə'lɔn 'læbt ɪn ə 'wɔm 'klɔk

veɪ ə'krit vət və 'wən ɔ 'vəst sək'sɪtɪt |   ɪn 'meɪkɪn və 'tlævlə teɪk ɪz 'klɔk ɔv

ʃɔt bɪ kən'sɪtət 'stlɔnkə vən vɪ 'əvə

væn və 'nɔv 'wɪnt 'blɔ əz 'ɔt əz ɪ 'kɔt |   bət və 'mɔ ɪ 'blɔ

və 'mɔ 'klɔslɪ tɪt və 'tlævlə 'vɔlt ɪz 'klɔk ə'lɔnt ɪm

ənd ət 'lɔst və 'nɔv 'wɪnd 'keɪv 'əp vɪ ə'tæmpt

væn və 'sən 'ʃɔn 'æt 'wɔmlɪ |   ənt ɪ'mɪtɪətlɪ və 'tlævlə 'tɔk 'ɔv ɪz 'klɔk

ənt sɔ və 'nɔv wɪnt |  wəz ə'bleɪdʃd tə kən'dæs |  vət və 'sən wəz və 'stlɔnkə əv və 'tɔ
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Average FL of syllabic components

French - Syllable FL ~ average FL of the syllabic components

The FL of syllables does not correlate with either the average, the 
maximum value or the product of the FL of its components
Is there another relationship?
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http://www.lapsyd.ddl.ish-lyon.cnrs.fr/



SWAHILICHILEAN SPANISH

TAGALOG ZULU
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ː

Languages

yue eng fra deu ita jpn kor cmn swh

1 ɔ: 0.71 eɪ 1.12 e 3.63 a 0.71 a 2.34 a 0.76 i 0.58 u 1.73 a 1.02

2 a: 0.66 aɪ 1.00 a 3.51 iː 0.68 e 2.14 e 0.50 a 0.48 i 1.71 i 0.95

3 ɐ 0.65 i: 0.99 ø 2.74 aɪ 0.57 i 1.87 o 0.48 o 0.48 ə 1.66 u 0.45

4 i: 0.45 ɪ 0.93 ã 2.72 ɪ 0.52 o 1.34 i 0.33 e 0.36 a 1.54 o 0.29

5 ɛ: 0.39 æ 0.75 ɛ 2.36 ɛ 0.46 ɔ 0.29 o: 0.25 ʌ 0.27 y 0.54 e 0.24



Languages

R yue eng fra deu ita jpn kor cmn swh

1 ts 1.36 t 1.74 s 3.40 n 1.49 d 1.07 k 1.26 n 0.79 t 3.44 n 2.18

2 k 1.28 n 1.57 l 3.25 R,r 1.17 l 0.96 s 0.86 g 0.61 l 2.86 j 2.08

3 s 1.08 m 1.35 d 3.14 m 1.03 n 0.81 t 0.79 l 0.51 ʂ 2.85 w 2.01

4 h 0.96 ð 1.28 m 2.01 d 0.85 s 0.76 n 0.74 sʰ 0.46 tʂ 2.53 l 1.35

5 t 0.95 s 1.24 n 1.93 z 0.74 k 0.46 m 0.58 d 0.42 p 2.12 z 1.31



ʌ

ɛ, e, i 

o, u 

ʌ, ɯ

Aperture: 3 sets of mergers

ɛ, ʌ
i, ɯ

Anteriority: 2 set of mergers

a

i ɯ u

ɛ

e o

Vocalic inventory of Korean

E.g. To compute the FL of aperture, the actual lexicon is contrasted with a lexicon 
where 3 simultaneous sets of mergers create homophony and modify the distribution 
of word frequencies.



Primary articulatory dimension with the hightest FL

Primary articulatory dimension with the 2nd hightest FL

Primary articulatory dimension with the 3rd hightest FL

Aperture Anteriority Roundedness Length Nasalization Place Manner Voicing Aspiration

yue 0,23 0,15 0,11 1,72 1,07 0,33

cmn 1,02 0,06 0,25 2,07 1,04 0,18 0,67

jap 0,07 0,14 0,21 0,79 0,26 0,36

kor 0,53 0,08 0,02 0,67 1,01 0,05 0,01

swa 0,26 1,84 1,66 0,13

ita 1,62 0,22 2,03 0,12

fra 2,66 0,66 1,50 0,16 1,56 3,04 0,89

deu 0,31 0,11 0,06 0,03 0,91 2,72 0,11

eng 1,19 0,11 0,99 2,45 0,59

V C
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Language Code # lexical tokens
Corpus

coverage
Word distribution

Entropy

Amharic AMH 1.9M ● 83.7% 12.1

Bulgarian BUL 6.2M ● 90.4% 10.5

Chilean Spanish ChSP 440M ● 97.7% 9.3

British English ENG 18M ● 98.6% 9.5

Estonian EST 3.4M ● 84.6% 11.3

Finnish FIN 970k ● 72.2% 11.8

French FRE 900k ● 98.6% 9.6

German GER 808k ● 96.4% 10.1

Swahili SWA 27.4M ● 93.6% 10.2

Tagalog TGL 180k ● 98.0% 9.5

Turkish TUR 968k ● 82.8% 11.8

Zulu ZUL 217k ● 75.2% 12.1
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20k words (83.7% of coverage) 210k words

20k words (75.2% of coverage) 87k words

 Limited impact
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